occurs not less than sixty days prior to the date of the primaries for nominating candidates to be voted for at such election, otherwise at the biennial state election next following. Pending such election the governor shall make a temporary appointment to fill the vacancy, and the person so appointed shall serve until the election and qualification of the person duly elected to fill such vacancy.

Approved March 12, 1925.

CHAPTER 60.—S. F. No. 248.

An act creating liability on part of persons and their estates for support, maintenance, care and burial furnished in future or heretofore by any county, city, town, village or borough of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Property liable for care and support.—Whenever any person is furnished or provided with support, maintenance, care or burial as a poor person by any county, city, town, village or borough, the municipality so furnishing such support, maintenance, care or burial shall have a claim therefor against said person or his or her estate for the reasonable value thereof, which claim may be presented and prosecuted by said municipality, at its option, upon discovery of any property belonging to said poor person or to his or her estate.

Sec. 2. Such claims, when against the estate of a deceased person, shall be filed in probate court, and acted upon as in case of other claims.

Approved March 12, 1925.

CHAPTER 61-S. F. No. 301.

(Sec. 4547, G. S. 1923.)

An act to amend Section 2, Chapter 81, General Laws 1907, being entitled "An act to establish a State Hospital for Indigent, Crippled and Deformed Children of the State of Minnesota, and to accept donations in aid thereof, and to provide for the management and control thereof, and authorizing the City of St. Paul to convey to the State of Minnesota certain lands as a site for such hospital."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Gillette State Hospital for Crippled Children.— That Section 2, Chapter 81, General Laws 1907, be, and it hereby is, amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 2. That there is hereby established a state hospital for